

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

*1913* 

#### Chapter 133.

Eesolve, Reimbursing the Town of New Portland for Money Expended for a Free High School Therein.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the town of New Portland the sum of seventy-one dollars and sixty-seven cents; said sum to be paid to said town as reimbursement on account of a free high school maintained by it during the year ending July first, nineteen hundred twelve.

Approved March 12, 1913.

#### Chapter 134.

Resolve, to Reimburse Cumberland County for Expenses of the Law Court Held in Portland in Nineteen Hundred and Ten.

Resolved, that the sum of nine hundred and thirty-four dollars and twelve cents (\$934.12) be and hereby is appropriated, to be paid to the county of Cumberland for the purpose of reimbursing said county for the money paid out on account of the term of the Law Court held in Portland in said county, in the year nineteen hundred ten.

Approved March 12, 1913.

#### Chapter 135.

Resolve, in Favor of Wilton Academy for the Undrawn Balance of Money Previously Appropriated.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the trustees of Wilton academy the sum of eight hundred and ninety-two dollars and eighty-three cents for the purpose of paying bills previously contracted for repairing and remodelling the present school building, the said sum being an undrawn balance of money appropriated under chapter one hundred and fifty-five of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved March 12, 1913.

#### Chapter 136.

Resolve, in Favor of the Farmington State Normal School for Furnishings and Equipment for a Dormitory.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Farmington State Normal School the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen, said Снар. 133

New Portland, town of, in favor of.

Cumher-

land Co., for expenses of law court in 1910.

Wilton Academy, in favor of. CHAP. 137 Farmington State Normal School in favor of equipment, etc. amount to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the state normal schools, for furnishings and equipment for a dormitory at said school; provided, however, that said board of trustees may, at the discretion of the board, apply any of said amount toward purposes of construction.

Approved March 12, 1913.

#### Chapter 137.

Resolve, in Favor of the City of Saco for Money Expended in the Investigation of Incendiary Fires.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated seventyfive dollars (\$75) to reimburse the city of Saco for expenses incurred in the investigation of incendiary fires.

Approved March 12, 1913.

#### Chapter 138.

Resolve for Aid in Building a Highway Bridge Across Crooked River Between the Towns of Casco and Naples, in the County of Cumberland.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3000) to aid in the construction of a bridge across Crooked river between the towns of Casco and Naples, in the county of Cumberland, provided, that there be appropriated by said towns of Casco and Naples or otherwise, the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2000) for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 139.

Resolve, Relating to the Publication of "The Beginnings of Colonial Maine."

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, by the state historian for the purpose of defraying the expenses, in part, for the publication of "The Beginnings of Colonial Maine."

Approved March 12, 1913.

of, in favor of.

Saco, city

Bridge across Crooked river, ln aid of building of.

Beginnings

of Colonial Maine, in

favor of publication